

SC No.222/2023
FIR NO.593/2020
PS Harsh Vihar
State Vs. Gaurav & Anr.

05.02.2024

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons are present with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Mahesh Kumar Sharma.
Sh. Charanjeet Singh, Ms. Anjali Singh and Sh. Deepak Kataria, Ld. Counsels for the complainant alongwith mother of the complainant.

Ld. Counsel for the complainant submits that complainant has now expired due to the injuries suffered by him in the present matter.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons submits that this argument of Ld. Counsel that complainant/ victim died due to the injuries in question, is far fetched since the incident in question is of the year 2020.

Part arguments on charge heard.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests for calling IO as his assistance is required while addressing arguments on charge.

Submissions heard.

Put up for arguments on charge on **05.04.2024**. Issue notice to the IO for NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/05.02.2024