

SC No. 222/2023
State Vs. Gaurav & Anr.
FIR No. 593/2020
PS : Harsh Vihar

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Mahesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
Ms. Rafia Rehman and Ms. Mansi Ahuja, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

1. Arguments on Charge partly heard.
2. Ld. Counsel for the complainant has submitted that the complainant expired only due to the injuries suffered by him in the present matter. It is further submitted that the mother of the complainant has already handed over the chain of medical documents pertaining to the treatment of complainant Deepak (now deceased) to the IO.
3. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons on the other hand has submitted that there is no proximity between the death of the complainant and the alleged incident, inasmuch as the incident pertains to the year 2020 whereas the complainant Deepak expired in the year 2023.
4. Submissions heard. Record perused. In order to properly appreciate the rival submissions, let the concerned doctors who treated complainant Deepak (now deceased) be summoned along with the complete medical record for the next date of hearing, as their assistance is required for further arguments on charge.
5. Put up for further arguments on Charge on **04.05.2026**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/16.03.2026